The Union of Myanmar The State Peace and Development Council **The Law Amending the Development of Border Areas and National Races Law** (The State Peace and Development Council Law No 7/2006) The 3rd Waning Day of *Wagaung,* 1368 M.E. (11th August, 2006)

The State Peace and Development Council hereby enacts the following Law: -

1. This Law shall be called the Law Amending the Development of Border Areas and National Races Law.

2. The expression contained in section 2 of the Development of Border Areas and National Races Law:

(a) Sub-section (e) shall be substituted as follows:

"(e) Regional Work Committee means the respective Regional Work Committee for the Implementation of the Development of Border Areas and National Races formed by the Work Committee under this Law

(b) Sub-section (f) shall be inserted after sub-section (e) as follows:

"(f) Ministry means the Ministry of Progress of Border Areas and National Races and Development Affairs."

3. Sub-section (h) of Section 7 of the Development of Border Areas and National Races Law shall be substituted as follows:

"(h) making arrangement for enabling to co-operate with the United Nations Organizations, International Organizations, Regional Organizations, Foreign States, Non-Governmental Organizations and Persons:'

4 Section 9 of the Development of Border Areas and National Races Law shall be substituted as follows:

"9. The Ministry may obtain assistance from the United Nations Organizations, International Organizations, Regional Organizations, Foreign States,, Non-Governmental Organizations and Persons, for performance of implementing the development works of the border areas and national races."

> (Sd.) Than Shwe Senior General Chairman The State Peace and Development Council